U.S. Department of Energy

NSSAB

Environmental Management of Energy

Members

Erik Anderson Joycelyn Austin-Mabe Robert Blackstock Lisa Blandi John Cole Juan Diaz Gary Elgort Thomas Fisher Pam Handor Mark Hilton (Chair) Tammi Odegard Lori Olson-Arzaga Anntoinette Rivera **Brandon Schmidt Kevin Trainor (Vice-Chair)** Eddie Williams

Liaisons

Clark County
Consolidated Group of Tribes
and Organizations
Elko County Commission
Esmeralda County Commission
Lincoln County Commission
Nye County Commission
Nye County Emergency
Management
Nye County Natural Resources and
Federal Facilities Office
State of Nevada Division of
Environmental Protection
U.S. National Park Service
White Pine County Commission

Administration

Robert Boehlecke, Deputy Designated Federal Officer (DDFO)

U.S. Department of Energy,

EM Nevada Program

Tiffany Gamero, Alternate DDFO,

U.S. Department of Energy,

EM Nevada Program

Barbara Ulmer, Administrator

Navarro, Contractor for the U.S.

Department of Energy,

EM Nevada Program

Nevada Site Specific Advisory Board

February 26, 2025

DDFO Robert Boehlecke U.S. Department of Energy Environmental Management (EM) Nevada Program 100 N. City Parkway, Suite 1750 Las Vegas, NV 89106

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Annual Nevada National Security Site Environmental Report (NNSSER) - Work Plan Item #2

Dear DDFO Boehlecke,

The Nevada Site Specific Advisory Board (NSSAB) was asked to provide a recommendation, from a community perspective, to the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) for ways that Chapter 11 of the NNSSER could be enhanced (i.e., readability, presentation of information, etc.).

In support of the scope of this work plan item, Tiffany Gamero, Regulatory/Federal Facility Agreement and Consent Order (FFACO) Lead from the EM Nevada Program, conducted a presentation and answered questions during the January 15, 2025, NSSAB Full Board Meeting. The briefing included an overview, DOE requirements, and purpose of the NNSSER. Her briefing also included information on Chapter 11 of the NNSSER that is dedicated to the EM Nevada Program environmental restoration mission activities.

During the January meeting, the NSSAB proposed seven recommendations on ways that Chapter 11 of the NNSSER could be enhanced:

- Provide a link to the FFACO in the reference section
- Update the Navarro STEM Grants information
- Add a clarification of the terms "closure" and "post-closure" in the context of the FFACO
- Strive for consistency in maps used in the NNSSER Summary to match the rest of the document
- Ensure that all locations referenced are included on the maps
- Make some of the maps larger by splitting up onto multiple pages so the symbols can be delineated and clearly seen
- Emphasize EM Nevada Program accomplishments earlier in the chapter

After careful consideration and lengthy discussions, I deferred finalizing these proposed recommendations to give NSSAB members additional time to review Chapter 11 of the NNSSER for any additional enhancements to the document. During the February 19, 2025, the NSSAB did not have additional recommendations and approved the seven recommendations listed above for the EM Nevada Program's consideration.

The Board thanks the EM Nevada Program for the opportunity to review Chapter 11 of the NNSSER and provide these recommendations for enhancements.

Sincerely,

Mark Hilton, Chair

NSSAB Recommendation for NNSSER (Work Plan Item #2) Page 2

cc: Kelly Snyder, DOE/HQ (EM-2.33)
Michelle Hudson, DOE/HQ (EM-2.33)
Irene Farnham, Navarro
Dona Murphy, Navarro
Glenn Puit, Navarro
Barbara Ulmer, Navarro
NSSAB Members and Liaisons
Tiffany Gamero, EM
John Myers, EM
EM Records